**Urgent Decision Taken on Behalf of Cabinet** 

Report to the Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services Date: 7 February 2018

Part		

Electoral Divisions affected: All

### Highway Pothole Repair Policy - Rescinding of Cabinet Decision

Contact for further information: Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer, <u>dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk</u>

#### **Executive Summary**

A recommendation to rescind the decision taken by Cabinet on 1 February 2018 to approve a new Highway Pothole Repair Policy.

#### **Reason for Urgency**

This decision is urgent and cannot await the next meeting of Cabinet on 8 March 2018. The reason for this is that a revised Highway Pothole Repair Policy will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 8 March 2018. It is therefore necessary to rescind the original decision taken on 1 February 2018. This decision is therefore being taken on behalf of Cabinet by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 34(1).

#### Recommendation

The Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport are recommended to approve the rescinding of the decision taken by Cabinet on 1 February 2018 to approve a new Highway Pothole Repair Policy.

#### Background and Advice

On 1 February 2018, Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for a new Highway Pothole Repair Policy. The proposed new policy was subsequently approved.

Following further consideration of the impact of the new policy, it is now proposed to bring a revised policy to Cabinet for consideration at its next meeting on 8 March



2018. It is therefore necessary to rescind the decision taken by Cabinet on 1 February 2018.

#### Consultations

N/A

## Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

N/A

# List of Background Papers

Paper	Date	Contact/Tel		
Report to Cabinet - 'Highway Pothole Repair Policy'	1 February 2018	Josh Mynott/(01772) 534580		
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate				

N/A